
  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

            
     

             

     
            

     
            

     
            

     
             

     
            

     
            

     
                

      

Current Districts 

DISTRICT

 2020 

Population 

IDEAL 

2020 

Population 

ACTUAL 

 Population 

Deviation 

Percent 

Deviation

 Population 

White 

Percent 

White

 Population 

Black 

Percent 

Black

 Population 

Other 

Percent 

Other

 Population 

Hispanic 

Percent 

Hispanic 

District 1 32,289           29,990               (2,299) -7.12%         24,129 
       20,848 

80.5%
82.7%

          1,558 
         1,089 

5.2%
4.3%

          4,303 
         3,282 

14.3%
13.0%

          2,899 
         2,136 

9.7%
8.5%Voting Age Population          25,219

District 2 32,289           33,722                 1,434 4.44%         23,698 

       21,192 

70.3%

72.6%

          4,301 

         3,260 

12.8%

11.2%

          5,723 

         4,758 

17.0%

16.3%

          4,103 

         3,331 

12.2%

11.4%Voting Age Population          29,210
District 3 32,289           31,811                   (478) -1.48%         26,210 

       22,163 
82.4%
84.2%

          1,281 
             905 

4.0%
3.4%

          4,320 
         3,248 

13.6%
12.3%

          2,832 
         2,113 

8.9%
8.0%Voting Age Population          26,316

District 4 32,289           30,726               (1,563) -4.84%         24,336 
       21,192 

79.2%
81.3%

          1,936 
         1,424 

6.3%
5.5%

          4,454 
         3,445 

14.5%
13.2%

          2,697 
         2,084 

8.8%
8.0%Voting Age Population          26,061

District 5 32,289           31,874                   (415) -1.28%         16,343 
       14,982 

51.3%
55.0%

        13,127 
       10,271 

41.2%
37.7%

          2,404 
         1,967 

7.5%
7.2%

          1,790 
         1,440 

5.6%
5.3%Voting Age Population          27,220

District 6 32,289           36,091                 3,803 11.78%         19,069 
       17,814 

52.8%
57.4%

        13,395 
       10,118 

37.1%
32.6%

          3,627 
         3,086 

10.0%
9.9%

          2,742 
         2,286 

7.6%
7.4%Voting Age Population          31,018

District 7 32,289           32,260                     (29) -0.09%         10,413 
         9,230 

32.3%
36.5%

        19,477 
       14,294 

60.4%
56.4%

          2,370 
         1,798 

7.3%
7.1%

          2,118 
         1,491 

6.6%
5.9%Voting Age Population          25,322

District 8 32,289           31,834                   (455) -1.41%         21,624 
       18,708 

67.9%
70.4%

          3,684 
         2,623 

11.6%
9.9%

          6,526 
         5,235 

20.5%
19.7%

          4,108 
         3,139 

12.9%
11.8%Voting Age Population          26,566

Totals 258,308         258,308 165,822         58,759         33,727         23,289 
Voting Age Population 216,932 146129 43984 26819 18020 



 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                

     

                 

     

                

     

                 

     

                 

     

                 

     

                

     

                

     

      

                                      

Alternative 1 

DISTRICT

 2020 

Population 

IDEAL 

2020 

Population 

ACTUAL 

 Population 

Deviation 

Percent 

Deviation

 Population 

White 

Percent 

White

 Population 

Black 
Percent Black

 Population 

Other 

Percent 

Other

 Population 

Hispanic 

Percent 

Hispanic 

District 1 32,289             31,901              (388) -1.20%          25,589 

        22,096 

80.21%

82.47%

           1,740 

           1,212 

5.45%

4.52%

           4,572 

           3,486 

14.33%

13.01%

           3,083 

           2,275 

9.66%

8.49%Voting Age Population            26,794

District 2 32,289             32,345                  57 0.17%          22,677 

        20,291 

70.11%

72.38%

           4,181 

           3,188 

12.93%

11.37%

           5,487 

           4,554 

16.96%

16.25%

           3,900 

           3,163 

12.06%

11.28%Voting Age Population            28,033

District 3 32,289             32,140              (149) -0.46%          26,368 

        22,291 

82.04%

83.92%

           1,362 

              946 

4.24%

3.56%

           4,410 

           3,324 

13.72%

12.51%

           2,942 

           2,202 

9.15%

8.29%Voting Age Population            26,561

District 4 32,289             32,744                456 1.41%          25,971 

        22,764 

79.32%

81.36%

           2,037 

           1,526 

6.22%

5.45%

           4,736 

           3,688 

14.46%

13.18%

           2,845 

           2,195 

8.69%

7.85%Voting Age Population            27,978

District 5 32,289             32,721                433 1.34%          17,070 

        15,653 

52.17%

55.94%

         13,193 

        10,326 

40.32%

36.90%

           2,458 

           2,002 

7.51%

7.15%

           1,835 

           1,466 

5.61%

5.24%Voting Age Population            27,981

District 6 32,289             32,777                489 1.51%          16,501 

        15,365 

50.34%

54.98%

         13,061 

           9,826 

39.85%

35.16%

           3,215 

           2,755 

9.81%

9.86%

           2,466 

           2,071 

7.52%

7.41%Voting Age Population            27,946

District 7 32,289             32,260                (29) -0.09%          10,413 

           9,230 

32.28%

36.45%

         19,477 

        14,294 

60.38%

56.45%

           2,370 

           1,798 

7.35%

7.10%

           2,118 

           1,491 

6.57%

5.89%Voting Age Population            25,322

 District 8 32,289             31,420              (869) -2.69%          21,233 

        18,439 

67.58%

70.06%

           3,708 

           2,666 

11.80%

10.13%

           6,479 

           5,212 

20.62%

19.80%

           4,100 

           3,157 

13.05%

12.00%Voting Age Population            26,317

Totals          258,308           258,308        165,822          58,759          33,727          23,289 

Voting Age Population 216,932 146,129 43,984 26,819 18,020 



 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                

     

                 

     

                 

     

                 

     

                 

     

                

     

                

     

                

     

           

                                       

Alternative 2 

DISTRICT

 2020 

Population 

IDEAL 

2020 

Population 

ACTUAL 

 Population 

Deviation 

Percent 

Deviation

 Population 

White 

Percent 

White

 Population 

Black 

Percent 

Black

 Population 

Other 

Percent 

Other

 Population 

Hispanic 

Percent 

Hispanic 

District 1 32,289         31,901               (388) -1.20%          25,589 

        22,096 

80.21%

82.47%

           1,740 

           1,212 

5.45%

4.52%

              4,572 

             3,486 

14.33%

13.01%

              3,083 

             2,275 

9.66%

8.49%Voting Age Population        26,794

District 2 32,289         32,929                641 1.98%          22,966 

        20,472 

69.74%

71.97%

           4,298 

           3,257 

13.05%

11.45%

              5,665 

             4,715 

17.20%

16.58%

              4,068 

             3,301 

12.35%

11.61%Voting Age Population        28,444

District 3 32,289         32,604                316 0.98%          26,942 

        22,883 

82.63%

84.50%

           1,284 

              908 

3.94%

3.35%

              4,378 

             3,291 

13.43%

12.15%

              2,867 

             2,143 

8.79%

7.91%Voting Age Population        27,082

District 4 32,289         32,527                239 0.74%          25,031 

        21,947 

76.95%

78.94%

           2,865 

           2,194 

8.81%

7.89%

              4,631 

             3,662 

14.24%

13.17%

              2,958 

             2,341 

9.09%

8.42%Voting Age Population        27,803

District 5 32,289         32,721                433 1.34%          17,070 

        15,653 

52.17%

55.94%

         13,193 

        10,326 

40.32%

36.90%

              2,458 

             2,002 

7.51%

7.15%

              1,835 

             1,466 

5.61%

5.24%Voting Age Population        27,981

District 6 32,289         31,476               (813) -2.52%          16,285 

        15,156 

51.74%

56.53%

         12,160 

           9,112 

38.63%

33.98%

              3,031 

             2,544 

9.63%

9.49%

              2,224 

             1,837 

7.07%

6.85%Voting Age Population        26,812

District 7 32,289         32,260                 (29) -0.09%          10,413 

           9,230 

32.28%

36.45%

         19,477 

        14,294 

60.38%

56.45%

              2,370 

             1,798 

7.35%

7.10%

              2,118 

             1,491 

6.57%

5.89%Voting Age Population        25,322

 District 8 32,289         31,890               (399) -1.23%          21,526 

        18,692 

67.50%

70.02%

           3,742 

           2,681 

11.73%

10.04%

              6,622 

             5,321 

20.77%

19.93%

              4,136 

             3,166 

12.97%

11.86%Voting Age Population        26,694

Totals          258,308 258,308        165,822          58,759            33,727            23,289 -

Voting Age Population 216,932 146,129 43,984 26,819 18,020 



 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                

     

                 

     

                

     

                 

     

                 

     

                 

     

                

     

                

     

      

                                        

Alternative 3 

DISTRICT

 2020 

Population 

IDEAL 

2020 

Population 

ACTUAL 

 Population 

Deviation 

Percent 

Deviation

 Population 

White 

Percent 

White

 Population 

Black 
Percent Black

 Population 

Other 

Percent 

Other

 Population 

Hispanic 

Percent 

Hispanic 

District 1 32,289               31,901              (388) -1.20%          25,589 

        22,096 

80.21%

82.47%

           1,740 

           1,212 

5.45%

4.52%

           4,572 

           3,486 

14.33%

13.01%

           3,083 

           2,275 

9.66%

8.49%Voting Age Population              26,794

District 2 32,289               32,345                  57 0.17%          22,677 

        20,291 

70.11%

72.38%

           4,181 

           3,188 

12.93%

11.37%

           5,487 

           4,554 

16.96%

16.25%

           3,900 

           3,163 

12.06%

11.28%Voting Age Population              28,033

District 3 32,289               32,140              (149) -0.46%          26,368 

        22,291 

82.04%

83.92%

           1,362 

              946 

4.24%

3.56%

           4,410 

           3,324 

13.72%

12.51%

           2,942 

           2,202 

9.15%

8.29%Voting Age Population              26,561

District 4 32,289               32,879                591 1.83%          26,171 

        22,900 

79.60%

81.59%

           1,950 

           1,448 

5.93%

5.16%

           4,758 

           3,719 

14.47%

13.25%

           2,890 

           2,241 

8.79%

7.98%Voting Age Population              28,067

District 5 32,289               32,721                433 1.34%          17,070 

        15,653 

52.17%

55.94%

         13,193 

        10,326 

40.32%

36.90%

           2,458 

           2,002 

7.51%

7.15%

           1,835 

           1,466 

5.61%

5.24%Voting Age Population              27,981

District 6 32,289               32,642                354 1.09%          16,301 

        15,229 

49.94%

54.67%

         13,148 

           9,904 

40.28%

35.55%

           3,193 

           2,724 

9.78%

9.78%

           2,421 

           2,025 

7.42%

7.27%Voting Age Population              27,857

District 7 32,289               32,260                (29) -0.09%          10,413 

           9,230 

32.28%

36.45%

         19,477 

        14,294 

60.38%

56.45%

           2,370 

           1,798 

7.35%

7.10%

           2,118 

           1,491 

6.57%

5.89%Voting Age Population              25,322

 District 8 32,289               31,420              (869) -2.69%          21,233 

        18,439 

67.58%

70.06%

           3,708 

           2,666 

11.80%

10.13%

           6,479 

           5,212 

20.62%

19.80%

           4,100 

           3,157 

13.05%

12.00%Voting Age Population              26,317

Totals          258,308            258,308        165,822          58,759          33,727          23,289 

Voting Age Population 216,932 146,129 43,984 26,819 18,020 




