<b>Current Dist</b>	ricts											
DISTRICT	2020 Population IDEAL	2020 Population ACTUAL	Population Deviation	Percent Deviation	Population White	Percent White	Population Black	Percent Black	Population Other	Percent Other	Population Hispanic	Percent Hispanic
District 1	32,289	29,990	(2,299)	-7.12%	24,129	80.5%	1,558	5.2%	4,303	14.3%	2,899	9.7%
Voting Ag	e Population	25,219			20,848	82.7%	1,089	4.3%	3,282	13.0%	2,136	8.5%
District 2	32,289	33,722	1,434	4.44%	23,698	70.3%	4,301	12.8%	5,723	17.0%	4,103	12.2%
Voting Age	Population	29,210			21,192	72.6%	3,260	11.2%	<i>4,758</i>	16.3%	3,331	11.4%
District 3	32,289	31,811	(478)	-1.48%	26,210	82.4%	1,281	4.0%	4,320	13.6%	2,832	8.9%
Voting Age	Population	26,316			22,163	84.2%	905	3.4%	3,248	12.3%	2,113	8.0%
District 4	32,289	30,726	(1,563)	-4.84%	24,336	79.2%	1,936	6.3%	4,454	14.5%	2,697	8.8%
Voting Age	Population	26,061			21,192	81.3%	1,424	5.5%	3,445	13.2%	2,084	8.0%
District 5	32,289	31,874	(415)	-1.28%	16,343	51.3%	13,127	41.2%	2,404	7.5%	1,790	5.6%
Voting Age	Population	27,220			14,982	55.0%	10,271	37.7%	1,967	7.2%	1,440	5.3%
District 6	32,289	36,091	3,803	11.78%	19,069	52.8%	13,395	37.1%	3,627	10.0%	2,742	7.6%
Voting Age	Population	31,018			17,814	57.4%	10,118	32.6%	3,086	9.9%	2,286	7.4%
District 7	32,289	32,260	(29)	-0.09%	10,413	32.3%	19,477	60.4%	2,370	7.3%	2,118	6.6%
Voting Age	Population	25,322			9,230	36.5%	14,294	56.4%	1,798	7.1%	1,491	5.9%
District 8	32,289	31,834	(455)	-1.41%	21,624	67.9%	3,684	11.6%	6,526	20.5%	4,108	12.9%
Voting Age	Population	26,566			18,708	70.4%	2,623	9.9%	5,235	19.7%	3,139	11.8%
Totals	258,308	258,308			165,822		58,759		33,727		23,289	
Voting Age	Population	216,932			146129		43984		26819		18020	

Alternative 1												
DISTRICT	2020 Population IDEAL	2020 Population ACTUAL	Population Deviation	Percent Deviation	Population White	Percent White	Population Black	Percent Black	Population Other	Percent Other	Population Hispanic	Percent Hispanic
District 1	32,289	31,901	(388)	-1.20%	25,589	80.21%	1,740	5.45%	4,572	14.33%	3,083	9.66%
Voting Age Population		26,794			22,096	82.47%	1,212	4.52%	3,486	13.01%	2,275	8.49%
District 2	32,289	32,345	57	0.17%	22,677	70.11%	4,181	12.93%	5,487	16.96%	3,900	12.06%
Voting Age	Population	28,033			20,291	72.38%	3,188	11.37%	4,554	16.25%	3,163	11.28%
District 3	32,289	32,140	(149)	-0.46%	26,368	82.04%	1,362	4.24%	4,410	13.72%	2,942	9.15%
Voting Age	Population	26,561			22,291	83.92%	946	3.56%	3,324	12.51%	2,202	8.29%
District 4	32,289	32,744	456	1.41%	25,971	79.32%	2,037	6.22%	4,736	14.46%	2,845	8.69%
Voting Age Population		27,978			22,764	81.36%	1,526	5.45%	3,688	13.18%	2,195	7.85%
District 5	32,289	32,721	433	1.34%	17,070	52.17%	13,193	40.32%	2,458	7.51%	1,835	5.61%
Voting Age	Population	27,981			15,653	55.94%	10,326	36.90%	2,002	7.15%	1,466	5.24%
District 6	32,289	32,777	489	1.51%	16,501	50.34%	13,061	39.85%	3,215	9.81%	2,466	7.52%
Voting Age	Population	27,946			15,365	54.98%	9,826	35.16%	<i>2,755</i>	9.86%	2,071	7.41%
District 7	32,289	32,260	(29)	-0.09%	10,413	32.28%	19,477	60.38%	2,370	7.35%	2,118	6.57%
Voting Age	Population	25,322			9,230	36.45%	14,294	56.45%	1,798	7.10%	1,491	5.89%
District 8	32,289	31,420	(869)	-2.69%	21,233	67.58%	3,708	11.80%	6,479	20.62%	4,100	13.05%
Voting Age	Population	26,317			18,439	70.06%	2,666	10.13%	5,212	19.80%	3,157	12.00%
Totals	258,308	258,308		·	165,822	·	58,759		33,727		23,289	
Voting Age Population		216,932			146,129		43,984		26,819		18,020	

Alternative 2												
DISTRICT	2020 Population IDEAL	2020 Population ACTUAL	Population Deviation	Percent Deviation	Population White	Percent White	Population Black	Percent Black	Population Other	Percent Other	Population Hispanic	Percent Hispanic
District 1	32,289	31,901	(388)	-1.20%	25,589	80.21%	1,740	5.45%	4,572	14.33%	3,083	9.66%
Voting Ag	e Population	26,794			22,096	82.47%	1,212	4.52%	3,486	13.01%	2,275	8.49%
District 2	32,289	32,929	641	1.98%	22,966	69.74%	4,298	13.05%	5,665	17.20%	4,068	12.35%
Voting Ag	e Population	28,444			20,472	71.97%	3,257	11.45%	4,715	16.58%	3,301	11.61%
District 3	32,289	32,604	316	0.98%	26,942	82.63%	1,284	3.94%	4,378	13.43%	2,867	8.79%
Voting Ag	e Population	27,082			22,883	84.50%	908	3.35%	3,291	12.15%	2,143	7.91%
District 4	32,289	32,527	239	0.74%	25,031	76.95%	2,865	8.81%	4,631	14.24%	2,958	9.09%
Voting Ag	e Population	27,803			21,947	78.94%	2,194	7.89%	3,662	13.17%	2,341	8.42%
District 5	32,289	32,721	433	1.34%	17,070	52.17%	13,193	40.32%	2,458	7.51%	1,835	5.61%
Voting Ag	e Population	27,981			15,653	55.94%	10,326	36.90%	2,002	7.15%	1,466	5.24%
District 6	32,289	31,476	(813)	-2.52%	16,285	51.74%	12,160	38.63%	3,031	9.63%	2,224	7.07%
Voting Ag	e Population	26,812			15,156	56.53%	9,112	33.98%	2,544	9.49%	1,837	6.85%
District 7	32,289	32,260	(29)	-0.09%	10,413	32.28%	19,477	60.38%	2,370	7.35%	2,118	6.57%
Voting Ag	e Population	25,322			9,230	36.45%	14,294	56.45%	1,798	7.10%	1,491	5.89%
District 8	32,289	31,890	(399)	-1.23%	21,526	67.50%	3,742	11.73%	6,622	20.77%	4,136	12.97%
Voting Ag	e Population	26,694			18,692	70.02%	2,681	10.04%	5,321	19.93%	3,166	11.86%
Totals	258,308	258,308			165,822		58,759		33,727		23,289	-
Voting Ag	e Population	216,932			146,129		43,984		26,819		18,020	

Alternativ	re 3											
DISTRICT	2020 Population IDEAL	2020 Population ACTUAL	Population Deviation	Percent Deviation	Population White	Percent White	Population Black	Percent Black	Population Other	Percent Other	Population Hispanic	Percent Hispanic
District 1	32,289	31,901	(388)	-1.20%	25,589	80.21%	1,740	5.45%	4,572	14.33%	3,083	9.66%
Voting Ag	e Population	26,794			22,096	82.47%	1,212	4.52%	3,486	13.01%	2,275	8.49%
District 2	32,289	32,345	57	0.17%	22,677	70.11%	4,181	12.93%	5,487	16.96%	3,900	12.06%
Voting Ag	e Population	28,033			20,291	72.38%	3,188	11.37%	4,554	16.25%	3,163	11.28%
District 3	32,289	32,140	(149)	-0.46%	26,368	82.04%	1,362	4.24%	4,410	13.72%	2,942	9.15%
Voting Ag	e Population	26,561			22,291	83.92%	946	3.56%	3,324	12.51%	2,202	8.29%
District 4	32,289	32,879	591	1.83%	26,171	79.60%	1,950	5.93%	4,758	14.47%	2,890	8.79%
Voting Ag	e Population	28,067			22,900	81.59%	1,448	5.16%	3,719	13.25%	2,241	7.98%
District 5	32,289	32,721	433	1.34%	17,070	52.17%	13,193	40.32%	2,458	7.51%	1,835	5.61%
Voting Ag	e Population	27,981			15,653	55.94%	10,326	36.90%	2,002	7.15%	1,466	5.24%
District 6	32,289	32,642	354	1.09%	16,301	49.94%	13,148	40.28%	3,193	9.78%	2,421	7.42%
Voting Ag	e Population	27,857			15,229	54.67%	9,904	35.55%	2,724	9.78%	2,025	7.27%
District 7	32,289	32,260	(29)	-0.09%	10,413	32.28%	19,477	60.38%	2,370	7.35%	2,118	6.57%
Voting Ag	e Population	25,322			9,230	36.45%	14,294	56.45%	1,798	7.10%	1,491	5.89%
District 8	32,289	31,420	(869)	-2.69%	21,233	67.58%	3,708	11.80%	6,479	20.62%	4,100	13.05%
Voting Ag	e Population	26,317			18,439	70.06%	2,666	10.13%	5,212	19.80%	3,157	12.00%
Totals	258,308	258,308			165,822		58,759		33,727		23,289	
Voting Ag	e Population	216,932			146,129		43,984		26,819		18,020	